RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated. The ratio of earnings to fixed charges
is computed by dividing (1) the sum of income from continuing operations before income taxes and fixed charges less undistributed income
from unconsolidated equity investees by (2) total fixed charges. For purposes of computing this ratio, fixed charges consist of interest expense,
an estimated interest portion of rental expense and interest credited to policyholders.

Year Ended December 31,

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 6.4 5.1 5.9 6.5 3.1

S-8

Edgar Filing: CNA FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

14

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2013:

�
on a historical basis; and

�
as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as discussed under "Use of Proceeds"
herein.

   You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes which are incorporated by reference
in this prospectus supplement.

As of
December 31, 2013

Actual As Adjusted
(in millions)

Short-term debt (net of unamortized discount):
Current portion of long-term debt $ 549 $ 549(1)

Long-term debt (net of unamortized discount):
Senior notes:
5.850%, face amount of $549, due December 15, 2014 � �
6.500%, face amount of $350, due August 15, 2016 349 349
6.950%, face amount of $150, due January 15, 2018 149 149
7.350%, face amount of $350, due November 15, 2019 348 348
5.875%, face amount of $500, due August 15, 2020 497 497
5.750%, face amount of $400, due August 15, 2021 397 397
3.950%, face amount of $550, due May 15, 2024 offered hereby � 546
Debenture of CNAF, 7.250%, face amount of $243, due November 15, 2023 241 241
Subordinated variable debt of Hardy, face amount of $30, due September 15, 2036 30 30

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total debt 2,560 3,106
Less current portion of long-term debt 549 549

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total long-term debt 2,011 2,557

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock ($2.50 par value per share; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 273,040,243 shares issued;
269,717,583 shares outstanding) 683 683
Additional paid-in capital 2,145 2,145
Retained earnings 9,495 9,495
Accumulated other comprehensive income 442 442
Treasury stock (3,322,660 shares), at cost (91) (91)
Notes receivable for the issuance of common stock (23) (23)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total CNA stockholders' equity 12,651 12,651

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total capitalization $ 14,662 $ 15,208

Edgar Filing: CNA FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

15

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

(1)

Includes our 5.850%, face amount of $549 million, senior notes due December 15, 2014. Although we intend to use the net proceeds
of this offering, together with cash on hand and available liquidity, to pay these notes, the exact timing of such payment will be
determined by our management.

S-9

Edgar Filing: CNA FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

16

Table of Contents

 SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   Our selected consolidated financial data presented below as of and for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012, 2011, 2010 and 2009